The amount of franking credits that will be utilised under the Buy-Back will not be known until
the Cash Consideration is known and the size of the Buy-Back is determined.

TGG aims to utilise available franking credits under the Buy-Back to the extent practicable
while ensuring there will be no franking deficit in TGG’s franking account on Implementation
Date.

Based on the TGG after-tax NTA as at 30 June 2021, the estimated franking percentage of the
deemed dividend component of the Cash Consideration may indicatively be more than 75%.
The impact of the franked dividend component from the Buy-Back will depend on the size of
Buy-Back.

(e) Impact of the Buy-Back on TGG’s balance sheet?

The table below sets out TGG’s balance sheet as at 30 June 2021 and a pro forma balance
sheet post Buy-Back assuming 40% of TGG Shares are bought back through the Buy-Back.
The percentage of TGG Shareholders who may elect to participate in the Buy-Back is
unknowable at this time and may be influenced significantly by the relative share price and
portfolio performance of TGG and WAM Global up to the Buy-Back Election Date.

 June 2021
Txn. Costs

etc. Liquidation Buy-Back Tax impact Pro forma BS

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 19,727 (2,317) 124,095  (122,502) (9,214) 9,789

Receivables 938  -  -  -  -  937

Total current assets 20,665  (2,317) 124,095  (122,502) (9,214) 10,726

Non-Current assets

Investments12 310,237  -  (124,095) -  -  186,143

Deferred tax asset -  -  -  -  -  -

Total non-current assets 310,237  -  (124,095) -  -  186,143
Total assets 330,902  (2,317) -  (122,502) (9,214) 196,868

Current liabilities

Payables 399  -  -  -  -  399

Current tax liabilities 553  (156) 8,816  -  (9,214) -

Total current liabilities 952  (156) 8,816  -  (9,214) 399

Non-Current liabilities

Deferred tax liability 22,086  (552) (8,816) -  -  12,717
Total non-current
liabilities 22,086  (552) (8,816) -  -  12,717
Total liabilities 23,038  (708) -  -  (9,214) 13,116

Net assets 307,864  (1,610) -  (122,502) -  183,753

Equity

Contributed equity 253,735  -  -  (101,494) -  152,241

Reserves 48,364  -  -  (19,346) -  29,018

Retained profits 5,765  (1,610) -  (1,662) -  2,493

Total equity 307,864  (1,610) -  (122,502) -  183,753

Pro forma after-tax NTA   $1.546

12  As disclosed in its financial statements, TGG reports portfolio valuations on the basis of closing “Bid” price. At

the Calculation Date this will be determined on “Close” price in line with that accounting policy utilised by WAM
Global.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

52627995_38 54

 June 2021
Txn. Costs

etc. Liquidation Buy-Back Tax impact Pro forma BS

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Pro forma NTA (before
deferred taxes)   $1.654

(f) Impact of the Buy-Back on TGG’s capital structure?

TGG currently has on issue 198,097,061 TGG Shares.  The Buy-Back will cause the number of

[…]

performance.

6.9 Unaudited pro forma financial information

6.9.1 Unaudited pro forma Enlarged Group statement of financial position

Set out below is the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of WAM Global, on the basis
that the implementation of the Scheme had occurred as at 30 June 2021. The pro forma financial
information is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to and forming part of the pro
forma statement of financial position as set out in this section. All amounts disclosed are presented in
Australian dollars and are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars. The pro forma financial information
has been prepared under three example scenarios, as set out in the accompanying notes.

(a) Example 1 – 100% Scrip Consideration

The below pro forma financial information and adjustments of the Enlarged Group have been prepared
on the basis that all TGG Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration under the Scheme and as if the
Scheme had taken place on 30 June 2021:

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2021

Note

WAM Global

$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$

Enlarged Group

$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  29,964,374 - 29,964,374

Trade and other receivables  2,221,791 - 2,221,791

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

52627995_38 104

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2021

Note

WAM Global

$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$

Enlarged Group

$

Financial assets  620,618,650 - 620,618,650

Financial assets - investment in controlled entity
at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) (TGG)

1
- 327,018,577 327,018,577

Total current assets  652,804,815 327,018,577 979,823,392

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets  761,461 1,228,477 1,989,938

  - - -

Total non-current assets  761,461 1,228,477 1,989,938

Total assets  653,566,276 328,247,053 981,813,329

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  7,251,985 - 7,251,985

Current tax liabilities  14,241,073 - 14,241,073

Total current liabilities  21,493,058 - 21,493,058

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 2 16,899,058 - 16,899,058

Total non-current liabilities  16,899,058 - 16,899,058

Total liabilities  38,392,116 - 38,392,116

Net assets  615,174,160 328,247,053 943,421,213

Equity
Issued capital 3 / 4 527,540,545 331,113,499 858,654,044

Profits reserve 5 126,615,715 - 126,615,715

Accumulated losses  (38,982,100) (2,866,445) (41,848,545)

Total equity  615,174,160 328,247,053 943,421,213

Notes:
1. WAM Global’s recognition of the investment in TGG, assuming 100% of TGG Shareholders receive the Scrip

Consideration of as part of the Scheme. The value of TGG has been recognised utilising the TGG NTA after current tax
and transaction costs, but before deferred tax as at 30 June 2021 (as set out in section 3.4.3).

2. In reference to the fair value gain on acquisition of a controlled entity as part of the pro forma adjustments, the tax effect of
the transaction is recognised for the Enlarged Group as part of the recognition of the investment in TGG, assuming that
100% of TGG Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration as part of the Scheme.

[…]

Global would issue a maximum of 122,498,520 new WAM Global Options as part of the Scrip Consideration in this
example. The value of the Scrip Consideration for WAM Global Options has been determined based on the WAM Global
Option price as at 30 June 2021, being $0.083 per WAM Global Option.

5. In recognising the acquisition of TGG in the Enlarged Group, the identifiable fair value of TGG, being the TGG NTA after
current tax, but before deferred tax as at 30 June 2021 is recognised in consideration for the issue of WAM Global Shares
as part of the Scheme. The difference between the value of the WAM Global Shares issued when compared to the
identifiable fair value of TGG is recognised through the statement of financial performance and resulting equity reserves.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

52627995_38 105

(b) Example 2 – 80% Scrip Consideration

The below pro forma financial information and adjustments of the Enlarged Group have been prepared
on the basis that all TGG Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration under the Scheme and as if the
Scheme had taken place on 30 June 2021:

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2021

Note

WAM Global

$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$

Enlarged Group

$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  29,964,374 - 29,964,374

Trade and other receivables  2,221,791 - 2,221,791

Financial assets  620,618,650 - 620,618,650

Financial assets - investment in controlled entity
at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) (TGG)

1
- 261,614,862 261,614,862

Total current assets  652,804,815 261,614,862 914,419,677

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets  761,461 982,781 1,744,242

  - - -

Total non-current assets  761,461 982,781 1,744,242

Total assets  653,566,276 262,597,643 916,163,919

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  7,251,985 - 7,251,985

Current tax liabilities  14,241,073 - 14,241,073

Total current liabilities  21,493,058 - 21,493,058

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 2 16,899,058 - 16,899,058

Total non-current liabilities  16,899,058 - 16,899,058

Total liabilities  38,392,116 - 38,392,116

Net assets  615,174,160 262,597,643 877,771,803

Equity
Issued capital 3 / 4 527,540,545 264,890,799 792,431,344

Profits reserve 5 126,615,715 - 126,615,715

Accumulated losses  (38,982,100) (2,293,156) (41,275,256)

Total equity  615,174,160 262,597,643 877,771,803

Notes:
1. WAM Global’s recognition of the investment in TGG, assuming 80% of TGG Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration

of as part of the Scheme. The value of TGG has been recognised utilising the TGG NTA after current tax and transaction
costs, but before deferred tax as at 30 June 2021 (as set out in Section 3.4.3).

2. In reference to the fair value gain on acquisition of a controlled entity as part of the pro forma adjustments, the tax effect of
the transaction is recognised for the Enlarged Group as part of the recognition of the investment in TGG, assuming that
80% of TGG Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration as part of the Scheme.

[…]

Global would issue a maximum of 97,998,816 new WAM Global Options as part of the Scrip Consideration in this example.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

52627995_38 106

The value of the Scrip Consideration for WAM Global Options has been determined based on the WAM Global Option
price as at 30 June 2021, being $0.083 per WAM Global Option.

5. In recognising the acquisition of TGG in the Enlarged Group, the identifiable fair value of TGG, being the TGG NTA after
current tax, but before deferred tax as at 30 June 2021 is recognised in consideration for the issue of WAM Global Shares
as part of the Scheme. The difference between the value of the WAM Global Shares issued when compared to the
identifiable fair value of TGG is recognised through the statement of financial performance and resulting equity reserves.

(c) Example 3 – 60% Scrip Consideration

The below pro forma financial information and adjustments of the Enlarged Group have been prepared
on the basis that all TGG Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration under the Scheme and as if the
Scheme had taken place on 30 June 2021:

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2021

Note

WAM Global

$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$

Enlarged Group

$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  29,964,374 - 29,964,374

Trade and other receivables  2,221,791 - 2,221,791

Financial assets  620,618,650 - 620,618,650

Financial assets - investment in controlled entity
at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) (TGG)

1
- 196,211,146 196,211,146

Total current assets  652,804,815 196,211,146 849,015,961

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets  761,461 737,086 1,498,547

  - - -

Total non-current assets  761,461 737,086 1,498,547

Total assets  653,566,276 196,948,232 850,514,508

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  7,251,985 - 7,251,985

Current tax liabilities  14,241,073 - 14,241,073

Total current liabilities  21,493,058 - 21,493,058

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 2 16,899,058 - 16,899,058

Total non-current liabilities  16,899,058 - 16,899,058

Total liabilities  38,392,116 - 38,392,116

Net assets  615,174,160 196,948,232 812,122,392

Equity
Issued capital 3 / 4 527,540,545 198,668,099 726,208,644

Profits reserve 5 126,615,715 - 126,615,715

Accumulated losses  (38,982,100) (1,719,867) (40,701,967)

Total equity  615,174,160 196,948,232 812,122,392

Notes:
1. WAM Global’s recognition of the investment in TGG, assuming 60% of TGG Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration

of as part of the Scheme. The value of TGG has been recognised utilising the TGG NTA after current tax and transaction
costs, but before deferred tax as at 30 June 2021 (as set out in Section 3.4.3).

2. In reference to the fair value gain on acquisition of a controlled entity as part of the pro forma adjustments, the tax effect of
the transaction is recognised for the Enlarged Group as part of the recognition of the investment in TGG, assuming that
60% of TGG Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration as part of the Scheme.

[…]

Global would issue a maximum of 73,499,112 new WAM Global Options as part of the Scrip Consideration in this example.
The value of the Scrip Consideration for WAM Global Options has been determined based on the WAM Global Option
price as at 30 June 2021, being $0.083 per WAM Global Option.

5. In recognising the acquisition of TGG in the Enlarged Group, the identifiable fair value of TGG, being the TGG NTA after
current tax, but before deferred tax as at 30 June 2021 is recognised in consideration for the issue of WAM Global Shares
as part of the Scheme. The difference between the value of the WAM Global Shares issued when compared to the
identifiable fair value of TGG is recognised through the statement of financial performance and resulting equity reserves.

(d) Example 4 – 40% Scrip Consideration

The below pro forma financial information and adjustments of the Enlarged Group have been prepared
on the basis that all TGG Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration under the Scheme and as if the
Scheme had taken place on 30 June 2021:

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2021

Note

WAM Global

$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$

Enlarged Group

$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  29,964,374 - 29,964,374

Trade and other receivables  2,221,791 - 2,221,791

Financial assets  620,618,650 - 620,618,650

Financial assets - investment in controlled entity
at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) (TGG)

1
- 130,807,431 130,807,431

Total current assets  652,804,815 130,807,431 783,612,246

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets  761,461 491,391 1,252,852

  - - -

Total non-current assets  761,461 491,391 1,252,852

Total assets  653,566,276 131,298,821 784,865,097

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  7,251,985 - 7,251,985

Current tax liabilities  14,241,073 - 14,241,073

Total current liabilities  21,493,058 - 21,493,058

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 2 16,899,058 - 16,899,058

Total non-current liabilities  16,899,058 - 16,899,058

Total liabilities  38,392,116 - 38,392,116

Net assets  615,174,160 131,298,821 746,472,981

Equity
Issued capital 3 / 4 527,540,545 132,445,399 659,985,944

Profits reserve 5 126,615,715 - 126,615,715

Accumulated losses  (38,982,100) (1,146,578) (40,128,678)

Total equity  615,174,160 131,298,821 746,472,981

Notes:

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

52627995_38 108

1. WAM Global’s recognition of the investment in TGG, assuming 40% of TGG Shareholders receive the Scrip Consideration
of as part of the Scheme. The value of TGG has been recognised utilising the TGG NTA after current tax and transaction
costs, but before deferred tax as at 30 June 2021 (as set out in Section 3.4.3).

2. In reference to the fair value gain on acquisition of a controlled entity as part of the pro forma adjustments, the tax effect of
the transaction is recognised for the Enlarged Group as part of the recognition of the investment in TGG, assuming that